
February 12, 2021 

 

 

The Honorable Jane Nishida 

Acting Administrator 

Environmental Protection Agency 

1300 Pennsylvania Ave NW 

Washington, DC 20460 

 

Nishida.Jane@epa.gov 

 

Re: Comments on Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System: Disposal of Coal 

Combustion Residuals From Electric Utilities; Legacy CCR Surface Impoundments,  

Advanced Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Docket ID No. EPA–HQ– OLEM–2020–0107  

 

Dear Acting Administrator Nishida:  

 

The undersigned 69 public interest groups from 28 states, Puerto Rico, Navajo Nation 

and the District of Columbia write to express our great disappointment in the Environmental 

Protection Agency’s (“EPA’s”) failure to establish protective requirements for the nation’s 

legacy coal ash ponds. Legacy ponds are the walking dead of the coal ash universe – toxic waste 

sites that live long after coal plants have closed-- slipping through regulatory cracks as they 

continue to poison communities. After years of delay and in clear violation of a court order, the 

EPA still has not addressed this urgent issue.  

Two and a half years ago, in August 2018, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of 

Columbia ordered EPA to establish stringent safeguards requiring the safe closure and cleanup of 

more than 100 “legacy” ash ponds located at retired power plants.1 But the Trump administration 

refused, focusing instead on proposing rollback after rollback intended to strip essential health 

protections from the 2015 Coal Combustion Residuals (“CCR” or “coal ash”) Rule.2 Having 

failed to even propose safeguards for legacy ponds, EPA is in clear violation of the court’s 

landmark order designed to tackle the cleanup and containment of millions of tons of coal ash 

dumped throughout the United States. 

In fact, in October 2020, EPA published a grossly inadequate and illegal response to the 

court’s 2018 order – an Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (“ANPRM”), which is a far 

cry from the rule required by the court’s order. The Court made clear that EPA already has the 

information it needs to regulate legacy ponds. The ANPRM, however, simply seeks more 

information: it solicits information on the universe of legacy ponds and opinions regarding 

 
1 Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA, 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018). 
2 Hazardous and Solid Waste Management System; Disposal of Coal Combustion Residuals from Electric 

Utilities, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015); see Earthjustice, CCR Rulemaking Index, Trump 

Administration Wages Multifront Assault on Coal Ash Protections (last updated Dec. 7, 2020), 

https://earthjustice.org/sites/default/files/files/rulemaking_index_multifront_assault_on_coal_ash_protecti

ons_12-07-2020_0.pdf. 

 

mailto:Nishida.Jane@epa.gov
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fearthjustice.org%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ffiles%2Frulemaking_index_multifront_assault_on_coal_ash_protections_12-07-2020_0.pdf&data=04%7C01%7Clevans%40earthjustice.org%7C253dd446852341e757c608d8cf9bcbb3%7Cadedb458e8e34c4e9bedfa792af66cb6%7C0%7C0%7C637487615334327624%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FQsKvfcBwh9Pbu7hXvddnZjIzwZdj1rxBZG7cvWcJJA%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fearthjustice.org%2Fsites%2Fdefault%2Ffiles%2Ffiles%2Frulemaking_index_multifront_assault_on_coal_ash_protections_12-07-2020_0.pdf&data=04%7C01%7Clevans%40earthjustice.org%7C253dd446852341e757c608d8cf9bcbb3%7Cadedb458e8e34c4e9bedfa792af66cb6%7C0%7C0%7C637487615334327624%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FQsKvfcBwh9Pbu7hXvddnZjIzwZdj1rxBZG7cvWcJJA%3D&reserved=0
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possible safeguards.  Further, despite the clear ruling of the D.C. Circuit, EPA took the 

extraordinary measure of questioning its own legal  authority to regulate legacy ponds. The 

ANPRM was simply a ploy by the Trump Administration to stall the establishment of regulations 

essential to protecting America’s drinking water and waterways.   

EPA must immediately address the damage from decades-old legacy ash ponds that have 

escaped maintenance, monitoring and inspections, while the pits deteriorate and leak toxic 

chemicals. The massive 2014 spill at Duke Energy’s Dan River Station, which fouled 70 miles of 

river in two states, was caused by a coal ash pond no longer in use. Approximately 100 legacy 

ash ponds across the U.S. similarly threaten water supplies and scenic rivers. It is well past time 

to ensure that another catastrophic spill does not occur. Communities downstream of coal ash 

ponds are disproportionately poor and non-white. The Biden EPA cannot allow this 

environmental injustice to persist.  

We urge EPA to move swiftly to a proposed rule and to end the ongoing environmental 

damage and injustice. To meet the environmental protection standards set by the Resource 

Conservation and Recovery Act, EPA’s new rule must impose protections at least as stringent as 

the requirements currently in place for active and inactive surface impoundments. In addition, in 

light of the unique and heightened threat posed by abandoned and unmaintained leaking pits, 

EPA must:  

1. Regulate all legacy impoundments that threaten health and the environment, 

including impoundments that no longer contain visible liquids, because ash in such 

impoundments may be in contact with groundwater and still leaching toxic 

contaminants and/or the legacy impoundment may be sited in a floodplain or other 

dangerous location that could cause the release of hazardous substances;  

2. Require owners of legacy impoundments to identify potentially impacted residents, 

test drinking water sources and provide safe drinking water if contamination is found.  

3. Require owners of legacy impoundments to identify impacted surface waters and test 

those water bodies for contamination.  

4. Require owner or operators to conduct more frequent structural stability analyses to 

prevent catastrophic failure.  

5. Prohibit closure-in-place for legacy impoundments that cannot meet the location 

restrictions of the CCR rule.  

6. Require immediate diversion of surface water around legacy impoundments to reduce 

risk of catastrophic failure.  

7. Require minimization and monitoring of coal ash fugitive dust at the impoundment 

and along routes of transport during excavation of coal ash.  

8. Require accelerated closure of legacy CCR surface impoundments to address their 

unique risks.   



 3 

9. Require financial assurance to ensure funds are available for safe closure and cleanup.  

10. Establish a groundwater protection standard for manganese and require groundwater 

cleanup if exceedances are found.  

Taking action to stop toxic contamination from legacy ponds is an important component 

of President Biden’s commitment to address environmental justice. We ask that EPA make 

establishing these protections for toxic coal ash among its highest priorities in 2021.  

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Lisa Evans 

Earthjustice 

Marblehead, MA 

levans@earthjustice.org 

Dalal Aboulhosn 

Sierra Club 

Washington, DC 

dalal.aboulhosn@sierraclub.org 

 

Frank Holleman 

Southern Environmental Law Center 

Chapel Hill, North Carolina 

fholleman@selcnc.org 

 

Rebecca Hammer 

Natural Resources Defense Council 

Washington, DC 

rhammer@nrdc.org 

 

Abel Russ 

Environmental Integrity Project 

Washington, DC  

aruss@environmentalintegrity.org 

 

Cindy Lowry 

Alabama Rivers Alliance 

Alabama 

clowry@alabamarivers.org  

 

John Zippert 

Alabama State Association of Cooperatives 

Alabama 

jzippert@aol.com  

 

mailto:levans@earthjustice.org
mailto:dalal.aboulhosn@sierraclub.org
mailto:fholleman@selcnc.org
mailto:rhammer@nrdc.org
mailto:aruss@environmentalintegrity.org
mailto:clowry@alabamarivers.org
mailto:jzippert@aol.com
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Fletcher Sams  

Altamaha Riverkeeper  

Georgia 

fletcher@altamahariverkeeper.org 

 

 

Angie Rosser 

West Virginia Rivers Coalition 

West Virginia 

arosser@wvrivers.org  

 

Dean A. Wilson 

Atchafalaya Basinkeeper 

Louisiana 

enapay3@aol.com 

 

Charles Scribner 

Black Warrior Riverkeeper 

Alabama 

info@blackwarriorriver.org 

 

Therese Vick 

Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League 

North Carolina 

therese.vick@gmail.com 

 

Kemp Burdette 

Cape Fear River Watch 

North Carolina 

kemp@cfrw.us 

 

Joe Laszlo 

Central Illinois Healthy Community Alliance 

Illinois 

laszloja1@comcast.net 

 

Jason Ulseth 

Chattahoochee Riverkeeper 

Georgia 

julseth@chattahoochee.org 

 

Kerwin Olson 

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana 

Indiana 

kolson@citact.org 

mailto:fletcher@altamahariverkeeper.org
mailto:arosser@wvrivers.org
mailto:enapay3@aol.com
mailto:info@blackwarriorriver.org
mailto:therese.vick@gmail.com
mailto:kemp@cfrw.us
mailto:laszloja1@comcast.net
mailto:julseth@chattahoochee.org
mailto:kolson@citact.org
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Mary Ellen DeClue 

Citizens Against Longwall Mining 

Illinois 

jwdmed@consolidated.net 

 

Ellen Meeks Rendulich 

Citizens Against Ruining the Environment 

Illinois 

emrrealty@comcast.net 

 

Aimee Erickson 

Citizens Coal Council 

Pennsylvania 

aimee@citizenscoalcouncil.org 

 

Celeste Flores 

Clean Power Lake County 

Illinois 

celestef2014@gmail.com 

 

Jennifer Peters 

Clean Water Action 

Washington, DC 

jpeters@cleanwater.org 

 

Amanda Strawderman 

Clean Water for North Carolina 

North Carolina 

amanda@cwfnc.org 

 

Ruth Santiago 

Comité Diálogo Ambiental, Inc. 

Puerto Rico 

rstgo2@gmail.com 

 

Clark Bullard 

Committee on the Middle Fork Vermilion River 

Illinois 

cwbullard3@comcast.net 

 

Jesse Demonbreun-Chapman 

Coosa River Basin Initiative 

Georgia 

jesse@coosa.org 

 

mailto:jwdmed@consolidated.net
mailto:emrrealty@comcast.net
mailto:aimee@citizenscoalcouncil.org
mailto:celestef2014@gmail.com
mailto:jpeters@cleanwater.org
mailto:amanda@cwfnc.org
mailto:rstgo2@gmail.com
mailto:cwbullard3@comcast.net
mailto:jesse@coosa.org
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Justinn Overton  

Coosa Riverkeeper 

Alabama 

justinn@coosariver.org 

 

Carol Davis 

Diné C.A.R.E.  

carol.davis@dine-care.org  

Arizona, New Mexico, Navajo Nation 

 

Pamela J. Richart 

Eco Justice Collaborative 

Illinois 

prichart@ecojusticecollaborative.org 

 

Laurie Murphy 

Emerald Coastkeeper 

Florida 

laurie@emeraldcoastkeeper.org 

 

Candice Peterson-Smith 

Environment Committee of the Association of Beverly Shores Residents 

Indiana 

candicepetersonsmith@gmail.com 

 

Jennette Gayer 

Environment Georgia 

Georgia  

jennette@environmentgeorgia.org 

 

Jeffrey Hammons 

Environmental Law & Policy Center 

Washington, DC 

jhammons@elpc.org 

 

Steve Box 

Environmental Stewardship 

Texas 

executive.director@envstewardship.org 

 

R. John Dawes 

Foundation for Pennsylvania Watersheds 

Pennsylvania 

rjdawes1@pennsylvaniawatersheds.org 

 

mailto:justinn@coosariver.org
mailto:carol.davis@dine-care.org
mailto:prichart@ecojusticecollaborative.org
mailto:laurie@emeraldcoastkeeper.org
mailto:candicepetersonsmith@gmail.com
mailto:jennette@environmentgeorgia.org
mailto:jhammons@elpc.org
mailto:executive.director@envstewardship.org
mailto:rjdawes1@pennsylvaniawatersheds.org
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Noah Miterko 

Healthy Environment Alliance of Utah 

Utah 

noah@healutah.org 

 

Lynn Nadeau 

HealthLink 

Massachusetts 

lynnnadeau@gmail.com  

 

Tim Maloney 

Hoosier Environmental Council 

Indiana 

tmaloney@hecweb.org 

 

Jennifer Thurston 

Information Network for Responsible Mining 

Colorado 

jennifer@informcolorado.org 

 

Susan Thomas  

Just Transition NWI  

Indiana 

sthom1113@gmail.com 

 

Patricia Schuba 

Labadie Environmental Organization 

Missouri 

prsmail@gmail.com 

 

Madeleine Foote 

League of Conservation Voters  

Washington, DC 

madeleine_foote@lcv.org 

 

Toni Oplt 

Metro East Green Alliance 

Illinois 

opltocc@ezl.com 

 

Barbara Jennings 

Midwest Coalition for Responsible Investment 

Missouri 

midwest.coalition@yahoo.com 

 

mailto:noah@healutah.org
mailto:lynnnadeau@gmail.com
mailto:tmaloney@hecweb.org
mailto:jennifer@informcolorado.org
mailto:sthom1113@gmail.com
mailto:prsmail@gmail.com
mailto:madeleine_foote@lcv.org
mailto:opltocc@ezl.com
mailto:midwest.coalition@yahoo.com
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Cheryl Nenn 

Milwaukee Riverkeeper 

Wisconsin 

cheryl_nenn@milwaukeeriverkeeper.org 

 

Rachel Bartels 

Missouri Confluence Waterkeeper 

Missouri 

rachel@mowaterkeeper.org 

 

Cade Kistler 

Mobile Baykeeper 

Alabama 

ckistler@mobilebaykeeper.org 

 

Anne Hedges 

Montana Environmental Information Center 

Montana 

ahedges@MEIC.org 

 

Julie Mayfield 

MountainTrue 

North Carolina 

julie@mountaintrue.org 

 

Carrie Clark 

NC League of Conservation Voters 

North Carolina 

carrie@nclcv.org 

 

Susan Richman 

NH Environment, Energy, and Climate Network 

New Hampshire 

susan7richman@gmail.com 

 

Rich Cogen 

Ohio River Foundation 

Ohio 

rcogen@ohioriverfdn.org 

 

Jason Flickner 

Ohio River Waterkeeper 

Indiana 

jason@ohioriverwaterkeeper.org 

 

mailto:cheryl_nenn@milwaukeeriverkeeper.org
mailto:rachel@mowaterkeeper.org
mailto:ckistler@mobilebaykeeper.org
mailto:ahedges@MEIC.org
mailto:julie@mountaintrue.org
mailto:carrie@nclcv.org
mailto:susan7richman@gmail.com
mailto:rcogen@ohioriverfdn.org
mailto:jason@ohioriverwaterkeeper.org
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Robin Blakeman 

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition 

West Virginia 

robin@ohvec.org 

 

Vivian Stockman 

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition 

West Virginia 

vivian@ohvec.org 

 

Andrew Rehn 

Prairie Rivers Network 

Illinois 

arehn@prairierivers.org 

 

Kristin Camp 

Protect the Middle Fork Citizens Advocacy Group 

Illinois 

kristincorncamp@gmail.com 

 

Matthew Starr 

Sound Rivers 

North Carolina 

upperneuserk@soundrivers.org 

 

Virginia Richard  

SouthWings 

Alabama, Delaware, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maryland, Mississippi, North 

Carolina, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia 

virginia@southwings.org 

 

Suzanne Smith 

Stand Up To Coal 

Illinois 

suzanne56smith@gmail.com 

 

Susan Holmes 

Bokoshe 

Oklahoma 

suzannkaye@sbcglobal.net 

 

John S. Quarterman 

Suwannee Riverkeeper 

Georgia, Florida 

contact@suwanneeriverkeeper.org 

mailto:robin@ohvec.org
mailto:vivian@ohvec.org
mailto:arehn@prairierivers.org
mailto:kristincorncamp@gmail.com
mailto:upperneuserk@soundrivers.org
mailto:virginia@southwings.org
mailto:suzanne56smith@gmail.com
mailto:suzannkaye@sbcglobal.net
mailto:contact@suwanneeriverkeeper.org
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Kathy Hawes 

Tennessee Clean Water Network 

Tennessee 

kathy@tcwn.org 

 

David Whiteside 

Tennessee Riverkeeper 

Tennessee, Alabama 

dwhiteside@tennesseeriver.org 

 

Andrea Cooper 

Upstate Forever 

South Carolina 

acooper@upstateforever.org 

 

John Blair 

Valley Watch, Inc. 

Indiana 

blair@valleywatch.net 

 

Rae Schnapp 

Wabash Riverkeeper Network 

Indiana 

raeschnapp@gmail.com 

 

Raven Dodson 

Water Safety Action & Research for Illinois 

Illinois 

stonesoup@gmx.com 

 

Daniel E. Estrin 

Waterkeeper Alliance 

New York 

destrin@waterkeeper.org 

 

Rachel Ventura 

Will County Board Member 

Illinois 

rventura@willcountyillinois.com 

mailto:kathy@tcwn.org
mailto:dwhiteside@tennesseeriver.org
mailto:acooper@upstateforever.org
mailto:blair@valleywatch.net
mailto:raeschnapp@gmail.com
mailto:stonesoup@gmx.com
mailto:destrin@waterkeeper.org
mailto:rventura@willcountyillinois.com

